–   14,329   5,893   –   –   (20,222)   –   –   –

–   –   –   142   –   (142)   –   –   –

(5,372)   –   (5,372)

–   –   –   –   –   (4,766)   (4,766)

–   –   –   –   (1,655)   (3,717)

–   (4,766)

20

ANSA MERCHANT BANK LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
(Continued)

Total equity
Statutory Statutory General Foreign attributable to Non-

Stated reserve surplus  loan loss Fair value currency Retained equity holders controlling Total

Group capital fund reserve reserve reserve reserve earnings of the parent interest equity

Balance as at
31 December 2017
as previously reported

Net impact of adopting
 IFRS 9 and IFRS 15
(Note 2)

Restated balance as at
1 January 2018

Profit for the year –   –   –   –   –   –   205,985   205,985   30   206,015
Other comprehensive

 income for the year
Other life insurance

reserve movements
Transfer to general loan

loss reserve
Transfer to statutory

reserve fund
Dividends (Final 2017 and

Interim 2018) (Note 44)

Other reserve movements –   –   –   3   –   28   3,628   3,659   –   3,659

Balance as at
31 December 2018

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

1,339,935   2,268,629   561   2,269,190

–   –   –   –   –   –   (52,980)   (52,980)   –

   2,366,862   2,367,453

–   (102,726)

   667,274   206,546   66,539   14,081   (1,245)   1,419,137   591

–

   (5,470)

–

(5,470)

–

–

–   –   –

–   –   –   –   –   (102,726)   (102,726)

–   13,970   3,319   –   –   (17,289)   –

–   –   –   8,566   –   (8,566)   –   –   –   –

–   –   –   –   –   (3,968)   (3,968)   –   (3,968)

2,321,609   561   2,322,170

–   –   –   –   (1,385)   2,138   (4,717)

667,274   192,576   63,220   5,512   112   1,392,915

–   (4,717)

(52,980)

667,274   192,576   63,220   5,512   112

21

6

ANSA MERCHANT BANK LIMITED
SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)

ANSA MERCHANT BANK LIMITED

SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

[…]

IFRS 9 requires the Group to record an allowance for ECLs for all loans and other debt financial assets not held at fair
value through the statement of income, together with investment in leased assets. The allowance is based on the ECLs
associated with the probability of default in the next twelve months unless there has been a significant increase in credit
risk since origination.

Details of the Group's impairment method are disclosed in Note 2 (vi) (b).

The quantitative impact of applying IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018 is disclosed below.

26

8

5

7

6

8

ANSA MERCHANT BANK LIMITED
NOTES TO THE SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
(Continued)

ANSA MERCHANT BANK LIMITED

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
(Continued)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

ii) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Transition disclosures

IAS 39 ECL Other IFRS 9
measurement remeasurement measurement

Net investment in leased assets
  and other instalment loans

205,229   (12,165)   –   193,064
737,876   (4,145)   –   733,731

Deferred tax asset 17,675   –   9,514   27,189
   2,038,883   (30,971)   9,514   2,017,426

IAS 39 ECL Other IFRS 9
measurement remeasurement measurement

Net investment in leased assets
  and other instalment loans

434,920   (10,445)   –   424,475
2,937,803   (33,530)   –   2,904,273

35,619   (2,308)   –   33,311
175,125   –   –   175,125

Deferred tax asset 21,782   –   16,614   38,396
   5,051,107   (63,825)   16,614   5,003,896

The following sets out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and retained earnings,
including the effect of replacing the incurred credit loss calculations under IAS 39 with the ECL calculation under IFRS
9.

New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)

IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ – Effective 1 January 2018 (continued)

Parent

Group

1,078,103   (14,661)   1,063,442

IFRS 7R ‘Financial Instruments – Disclosures Revised’ – Effective 1 January 2018

To reflect the differences between IFRS 9 and IAS 39, IFRS 7R Financial Instruments - Disclosures Revised was updated
and the Group has adopted it, together with IFRS 9, for the year beginning 1 January 2018. Changes include transition
disclosures as shown in this table.

1,428,316

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts as originally stated as at 31 December 2017 and the adoption of IFRS 9 as
of 1 January 2018 is, as follows:

Investment securities
Loans and advances

Insurance receivables

Loans and advances

[…]

New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)

IFRS 15 ‘Revenue from Contracts with Customers’ – Effective 1 January 2018 (continued)

Before the adoption of IFRS 15, the Group recognised an expense in marketing expenses for commission rebates over
two years and not over the useful life of the asset to which the rebates relate.

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on retained earnings is, as follows:

Upon adoption of IFRS 15, the Group recognised refund liabilities of $8.2 million for the expected future commission
rebates as at 1 January 2018, with a corresponding adjustment to retained earnings (as highlighted below).

25

ANSA MERCHANT BANK LIMITED

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars)
(Continued)

2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

ii) Changes in accounting policies and disclosures (continued)

Parent
Financial asset
provision under
IAS 39 at 31
December 2017

Remeasurement
ECLs under IFRS
9 at 1 January
2018

Impairment allowance for:

  Net investment in leased assets
   and other instalment loans

–   12,165   12,165
2,643   4,145   6,788

   29,046   30,971   60,017

Group
Financial asset
provision under
IAS 39 at 31
December 2017

Remeasurement
ECLs under IFRS
9 at 1 January
2018

Impairment allowance for:

  Net investment in leased assets
   and other instalment loans

69,552   10,445   79,997
2,642   33,530   36,172
3,000   2,308   5,308

–   –   –
   104,012   63,825   167,837

Insurance receivables
Reinsurance assets

28,818   17,542   46,360

  Investment securities
  Loans and advances

  Investment securities
  Loans and advances

26,403   14,661   41,064

New and amended standards and interpretations (continued)

IFRS 9 ‘Financial Instruments’ – Effective 1 January 2018 (continued)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening financial asset provisions under IAS 39 to the ECL allowances
under IFRS 9.  Further details are disclosed in Notes 5, 6 and 7.

As at 1 January 2018, the Group reclassified a portion of its previous fair value through statement of income (FVSI) debt
instruments to fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) amounting to $778 million. These instruments
met the conditions of the Group's business model whose objective is to both collect contractual cash flows and sell the